

No. 12-1586

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

**TEAMSTERS "GENERAL" LOCAL UNION NO. 200, AN AFFILIATE OF THE
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS**

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

DORIT Y. RADZIN
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-0084**

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of the facts	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. Timothy Buban’s intraunion political activities	3
B. The Union’s referral system for Bechtel’s Elm Road project	5
C. Buban files a grievance over his layoff from Elm Road and clashes with the Union over grievance handling; after the grievance is dropped, Buban joins the referral list	10
D. The Union refers other to the Elm Road project over Buban; the Union fails to respond to Buban’s request for the referral list and other referral information.....	12
II. The Board’s conclusions and orders	14
Standard of review	15
Summary of argument.....	16
Argument.....	18
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) of the Act by operating an exclusive hiring hall without consistently using objective criteria	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
A. Exclusive hiring halls and duty of fair representation	18
B. The Union operated an exclusive hiring hall for referrals to Elm Road	20
C. The Union violated the duty of fair representation and the act by failing to consistently use objective considerations in its hiring hall referrals	24
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union unlawfully failed to refer Timothy Buban for work because of his protected intraunion activity.....	28
A. A Union operating an exclusive hiring hall cannot refuse to refer to a member because of protected activity.....	28
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) and (2) of the Act by failing and refusing to refer Timothy Buban for employment at Elm Road because of his protected activities.....	31
C. The Board rejected the Union’s defense as lacking the support of credible evidence.....	32
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union unlawfully failed to provide Timothy Buban with information regarding the hiring hall.....	36
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Airline Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. O'Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)	19,37
<i>B.A.F., Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 188 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 953 F.2d 1384 (6th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Ball Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 948 (1997)	23
<i>Bishop v. NLRB</i> , 502 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1974)	35
<i>Boilermakers Local 197 (Northeastern State Boilermaker Employers)</i> , 318 NLRB 205 (1995)	36
<i>Boilermakers Local 374 v. NLRB</i> , 852 F.2d 1353 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	19,24
<i>Boilermakers, Local Lodge No. 587 (Stone & Webster, Eng'g)</i> , 233 NLRB 612 (1977)	23
<i>Breining v. Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n Local Union No. 6</i> , 493 U.S. 67 (1989)	19
<i>FedEx Freight East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 431 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2005)	15,16
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 48 (Oregon-Columbia Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n)</i> , 342 NLRB 101 & n.7 (2004)	22
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, Local 18 (C.F. Braun Co.)</i> , 205 NLRB 901 (1973), <i>enforced</i> , 500 F.2d 48 (6th Cir. 1974)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Iron Workers Local 10 (Guy F. Atkinson Co.),</i> 196 NLRB 712 & n.3 (1972), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 1973 U.S. App. LEXIS 10228, 83 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 2409 (8th Cir. 1973)	20
<i>Iron Workers Local 111 (Steel Builders),</i> 274 NLRB 742 (1985), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 792 F.2d 241 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Jacoby v. NLRB,</i> 325 F.3d 301 (2003)	27
<i>Kelly's Private Car Serv.,</i> 289 NLRB 30 (1988)	23
<i>Kesner v. NLRB,</i> 532 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1976)	19
<i>Laborers Local 135 (Bechtel Corp.),</i> 271 NLRB 777 n.8 (1984), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 782 F.2d 1030 (3d Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Laborers Local 394 (Bldg. Contractors Ass'n),</i> 247 NLRB 97 n.2 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 659 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	26,27
<i>Local 215, Int'l Bhd. Elec. Workers,</i> 136 NLRB 1618 (1962), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 322 F.2d 1022 (2d Cir. 1963)	20
<i>Local 357, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NLRB,</i> 365 U.S. 667 (1961)	23,29,35
<i>Local No. 78, United Bhd. of Carpenters (Murray Walter),</i> 223 NLRB 733 (1976)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Local Union No. 174, Teamsters (Totem Beverages, Inc.),</i> 226 NLRB 690 (1976).....	20,22
<i>L.S.F. Transp., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 282 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Miranda Fuel Co.,</i> 140 NLRB 181 (1962).....	19
<i>Mountain Pacific Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors,</i> 119 NLRB 883 (1958), <i>enforcement denied,</i> 270 F.2d 475 (9th Cir. 1959).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Truckdrivers, Warehousemen and Helpers,</i> 778 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1985).....	25,27,28,29
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 16,</i> 425 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.,</i> 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Local 46, Metallic Lathers Union,</i> 149 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>NLRB v. Local 90, Operative Plasterers,</i> 606 F.2d 189 (7th Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Local 139, Int'l Union of Operating Engineers,</i> 796 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1986).....	36,37
<i>NLRB v. Local 1640 AFSCME,</i> 2006 WL 2519732 (6th Cir. 2006).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. So-White Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 401 (7th Cir. 1992)	30
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters Local 282</i> , 740 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1984)	19
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	29,30
<i>NLRB v. WAD Rentals Ltd.</i> , 919 F.2d 839 (2d Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Ooley v. Schwitzer Div., Household Mfg. Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 1293 (7th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Operating Engineers Local 137 (Various Employers)</i> , 317 NLRB 909 (1995)	29
<i>Paperworkers Local 1048 (Jefferson Smurfit Corp.)</i> , 323 NLRB 1042 (1997)	30
<i>Plumbers and Pipefitters Local Union No. 32 v. NLRB</i> , 50 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Radio Officers Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954)	35
<i>Ryder Truck Rental v. NLRB</i> , 401 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 435 v. NLRB</i> , 92 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 1996)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Town & Country Supermarkets</i> , 340 NLRB 1410 (2004).....	30
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	15,16
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	19
<i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d. 889 (1st Cir. 1981).....	29,30,31,34

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. §157)	15,18
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. §158(b)(1)(A))	2,3,14,18,19,25,27,28,29,31,38
Section 8(b)(2) (29 U.S.C. §158(b)(2))	2,3,14,28,29,31,38
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(3)).....	28
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,15
